Department of Health (NMDOH) from 2022, New Mexico has the fourth highest suicide rate in the 18 

United States, 24.7 deaths per 100,000 residents; and 19 

WHEREAS, also according to NMDOH, over the past decade, suicide deaths in New 20 

Mexico have increased by eighteen percent (18%), rising from four hundred thirty-five (435) 21 

deaths in 2012 to five hundred thirteen (513) deaths in 2022; and 22 

WHEREAS, in 2023, fourteen-point eight 23 

percent (14.8%) of public high school students reported that they seriously 24 

considered attempting suicide in the past twelve (12) months; and 25 

EMPLOYEES' AWARENESS ABOUT